



EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE GRANGE, NUTHOLT LANE,
ELY, CAMBRIDGESHIRE CB7 4EE

Telephone: Ely (01353) 665555
DX41001 ELY Fax: (01353) 665240
www.eastcambs.gov.uk

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 22/23-141 please find your question and our response below.

Request:

Please could you provide me with the following information:

1. The number of households within your billing authority that are liable for council tax and aren't currently registered for direct debit.
2. The number of eligible non-direct debit households that haven't submitted a claim / application for the £150 Council Tax rebate, to date.
3. The deadline set by your billing authority for households to apply for the £150 Council Tax rebate.
4. As of today (the day of your response), has your billing authority used cheques, vouchers, or any alternative methods to pay the £150 rebate to eligible households that haven't submitted a claim? Please respond yes or no. Or provide any additional information if you wish.

Response:

1. 30,250
2. Nil, if eligible households have not submitted a claim their council tax account has been credited.
3. [Council tax energy rebate information \(angliarevenues.gov.uk\)](http://angliarevenues.gov.uk) link to Discretionary Scheme and deadline dates [Main Scheme Energy Rebate Payments \(angliarevenues.gov.uk\)](http://angliarevenues.gov.uk) link to the main scheme and deadline dates
4. Credited the council tax account and if account goes into credit have then issued refund form for customer to complete and supply their bank details. All details of the schemes are available on the links provided at question 3.

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 22/23-141

If information has been refused please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach foi@eastcambs.gov.uk and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.